PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
CHAPTER 2
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
Authority
N.J.S.A. 43:l5A-17 et seq.
Source and Effective Date
R.1995 d.91, effective February 21, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4747(a), 27 N.J.R. 754(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 2, Public Employees' Retirement System, expires on Febru-
ary 21, 2000.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 2, Public Employees' Retirement System was filed and
became effective prior to September 1, 1969. Pursuant to Executive
Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 2 expired on October 9, 1984, and
subsequently was adopted as new rules by R.1984 d.562, effective
December 17, 1984. See: 16 N.J.R. 2515(b), 16 N.J.R. 3479(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 2 was readopted as
R.1989 d.597, effective November 8, 1989. See: 21 N.J.R. 2439(a), 21
N.J.R. 3788(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 2 expired on
November 8, 1994, and subsequently was adopted as new rules by
R.1995 d.91. See: Source and Effective Date.

17:2-6.27 Work-related travel; accidental disability retirement and
accidental death benefit coverage
SUBCHAPTER 7. TRANSFERS
17:2-7.1 Interfund transfers; State-administered retirement systems
17:2-7.2 (Reserved)
SUBCHAPTER 1. ADMINISTRATION
17:2-1.1 Board meetings
(a) The Board of Trustees shall meet on the third Wed-
nesday of each month or at such other time as may be
deemed necessary by the board.
(b) No meeting will be held in the month of August
unless it is deemed necessary by the chairman or the
secretary.
( c) The chairman may call for special meetings when
necessary.
Amended by R.1977 d.148, effective April 27, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. 142(b), 9 N.J.R. 295(a).
17:2-1.2 Fiscal year
The transaction of business and control of finance shall be
conducted from a July 1 to June 30 fiscal year, with the

fiscal year.
( e) The finance committee shall review all investment
transactions and financial reports referred to it by the
secretary for presentation to the board at its regular month-
ly meetings. The committee shall consist of three members.
Supp. 8-16-99 2-2
DEPT. OF TREASURY-GENERAL
(f) The retirement committee shall consider all cases
referred to it by the secretary and submit its recommenda-
tions to the board at its next meeting. The committee shall
consist of three members.
(g) The executive committee shall consider all cases re-
ferred to it by the secretary and submit its r:ecommendations
to the board at its next meeting. The committee shall
consist of three members.
As amended, R.1971 d.71, effective May 18, 1971.
See: 3 N.J.R. SO(a), 3 N.J.R. 117(b).
As amended, R.1976 d.383, effective December 6, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 537(c), 8 N.J.R. 48(a).
17:2-1.4 Election of member-trustee
(a) The election of the Board of Trustee members will
include the use of nominating petitions.

(c) Not more than one year's service credit will be given
during any period of 12 consecutive months.
(d) If a member terminates a position that _requires less
than 12 months to constitute one full year of service at the
end of the normal academic school year and accepts a 12
month position with the same employer or another employ-
er that participates in the Public Employees' Retirement
System and begins employment on or before the date that
was established by the previous year's contract position, such
member will receive service credit within the Public Employ-
ees' Retirement System for the period between the end of
the previous contract and the new 12 month position.
Amended by R.1989 d.423, effective August 7, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 979(a), 21 N.J.R. 2300(a).
Reference to 10-month employment as a minimum deleted.
Amended by R.1993 d.296, effective June 21, 1993.
·see: 25 N.J.R. 908(a), 25 N.J.R. 2701(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.162, effective April 4, 1994.
See: 26 NJ.R. 108(a), 26 N.J.R. 1537(c).
Amended by R.1995 d.61, effective February 21, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 3823(a), 27 N.J.R. 754(b).
17:~.9
17:2-4.4 Loan tolerance
Interest will be calculated on a periodic basis on the
unpaid loan balance. ff scheduled payments are not paid
timely, interest will be accrued and added to the remaining
outstanding loan balance. If, at the end of the loan sched-
ule, there is a balance of less than $10.00, it will be written
off. If the balance is equal to or greater than $10.00, the
member will be assessed.
New Rule, R.1987 d.511, effective December 7, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 194(a), 19 N.J.R. 2303(d).
Old rule was loan revaluation.
17:2-4.S Approved leave
When benefits are payable involving approved leaves of
· absence or when a purchase of credit is to be processed
involving such leaves, a certified copy of the employer's
resolution, or approved CS-21 form, granting such approved
leave must be available in the file or must be confirmed
before processing can be completed.
2-9
17:2-4.6 Minimum adjustment
In order to facilitate the reconciliation of a member's
account no rebates or additional contributions shall be made
where an adjustment involves an amount of $3.00 or less.
17:2-4. 7 Hourly or per diem salary
Deductions from the salary of a member who is paid on
an hourly or per diem basis shall be calculated on an
average monthly or biweekly salary, which shall be certified
to the system. This salary will continue for deduction
purposes but will be subject to annual revision.
As amended by R.1974 d.230, effective August 19, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 32(a), 6 N.J.R. 36l(a).
17:2-4.8 Military leave
(a) Military leave contributions remitted by an employer
on behalf of an employee, who does not return to the

ment.
(b) No application shall be approved, if:
1. The member is on official leave of absence.
2. The member certifies. that his employment has not
ended or that he has taken another position subject to
coverage.
3. The member has been dismissed or suspended from
employment. In this event, such a member will be eligi-
ble to withdraw if he has formally resigned from his
position or there is no legal action contemplated or
pending and the dismissal has been adjudged final.
4. A multiple member has not terminated employ-
ment in all covered positions.
5. The member has a claim pending for Workers'
Compensation benefits.
As amended by R.1979 d.399, effective October 9, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 411(a), 11 N.J.R. 596(b).
Case Notes
Division of Unemployment and Disability Insurance Director held
not to have surrendered his position in classified service when he was